Dear Sir / Madam, 

Sub:  Submission of advertisement and corrigendum to the detailed public statement in relation to the 

the open offer for acquisition of up to 70,00,355 (seventy lakh three hundred and fifty-five) fully 
paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees ten only) each (“Equity Shares”), 
representing upto 25.75% (twenty five point seven five percent) of the Share Capital (as defined in 
the Letter of Offer) of Bosch Home Comfort India Limited (formerly Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air

[...]

(v) any persons acting in or deemed to be acting in concert with the persons set out in (i) to (iv);

(e) “Share Capital” means the total equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted basis expected as 
of the 10th (tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period for the Open Offer, i.e., 2,71,90,884 
(two crore seventy-one lakh ninety thousand eight hundred eighty-four) Equity Shares of the Target Company;

(f) “Tendering Period” The 10 (ten) Working Days period from 13 November 2025 to 26 November 2025 (both 
days inclusive) within which the Public Shareholders may tender their Equity Shares in acceptance of the Open 
Offer; 

Capitalised terms used but not defi ned in this Pre-Offer Advertisement cum Corrigendum shall have the same 
meaning assigned to such terms in the Letter of Offer.
1. Offer Price: ₹1,762.54 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Two and Fifty-Four Paise) per 

Offer Share (i.e., the Offer Price) comprising: (a) the initial offer price of ₹ 1,642.12 (Indian Rupees One 
Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Two and Twelve Paise) per Offer Share (i.e., the Initial Offer Price), as was 
disclosed in the Public Announcement; (b) the increase by an enhancement of ₹171.42 (Indian Rupees One 
Hundred Seventy-One and Forty-Two Paise) per Offer Share (i.e., the Enhancement) being 10% (ten per cent.) 
per annum for the period between the date on which the Underlying Transaction was contracted, i.e., 23 July 
2024 and the date of publication of the DPS of the Open Offer i.e., 7 August 2025, in accordance with Regulation

[...]

has been made and for a period of 8 (eight) fi nancial years preceding the fi nancial year in which 
the Public Announcement was made; (ii) JCHAC India Holdco Limited and Johnson Controls-Hitachi 
Air Conditioning Holding (UK) Ltd., the existing promoters of the Target Company, hold 2,01,89,894 
(two crore one lakh eighty-nine thousand eight hundred and ninety-four) Equity Shares and 635 (six 
hundred and thirty-fi ve) Equity Shares respectively and have not purchased/ sold any Equity Shares in 
the Target Company in the fi nancial year in which the Public Announcement has been made and for a 
period of 8 (eight) fi nancial years preceding the fi nancial year in which the Public Announcement was

[...]

There has been no revision to the Offer Price. 
  b. A new Paragraph 5A shall be inserted after Paragraph 5 of Section IV (Offer Price) of the DPS: 
   “For the purpose of Regulation 8(5) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, the Acquirer has taken into 

account a per Offer Share value of ₹ 1,493.66 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-
Three and Sixty-Six Paise) of the Target Company, based on a certifi cate dated 26 July 2024 issued 
by Rohan Mehta (Membership No.: 141598; UDIN: 24141598BKBWDT3959), proprietor of R. Mehta 
& Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 143992W), wherein the market price,